Model 172 - 173 - 432 - 493

" Snacklendr

/

PARTS MIANUAL




This machine has been engineered to our own rigid safety and performance
standards. It has been designed to comply with sanitation and health
guidelines recommended by the Automatic Merchandising Health-Industry
Council (AMHIC) and it conforms with all other NAMA safety
recommendations.

This machine has been manufactured in accordance with the safety standards
of both Underwriter’s Laboratories and the Canadian Standards Association.
To maintain this degree of safety and to continue to achieve the level of
performance built into this machine, it is important that installation and
maintenance be performed so as to not alter the original construction or wiring
and that replacement parts are as specified in the Parts Manual. Your
investment in this equipment will be protected by using the Operator’s Guide
and this Parts Manual in your operation, service and maintenance work. By
following prescribed procedures, machine performance and safety will be
preserved.




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual List of Figures

List of Figures

SECHION Al EXLEIION DOOT ..ottt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e aata e e aeaenes 1
FIGURE 1: SnackVendor MerChandiSer..........ooiuiiiiiiiiee e 1
FIGURE 2: Outer DOOr ASSEMDIY c..coviiiiiiece e 2
FIGURE 3: DOOr MiISCEIIANEOUS ... ..ottt eeseeeeeeeeeas 4
FIGURE 4: Door Trim and Panels ... 6
FIGURE 5: DOOr THM DEtaAIl ..o e 8
Y= Tox A o] o T = A 1 (=T ¢ oY gl I T Yo ¥ USRS 10
FIGURE 6: DOOF GlASS .. e 10
FIGURE 7: Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDBIY .........coiiii i 12
FIGURE 8: Upper and Lower Door Hinge Assemblies ... 14
FIGURE 9: (Do To] g4 =T ot PP 16
FIGURE 10:  FIUOIrESCENE LIGNT......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee ettt 18
FIGURE 11:  Delivery Pan ASSEMDIY ........ciiiiiiieie ettt 20
FIGURE 12:  Delivery Pan Side PlateS.........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e et nn e 22
FIGURE 13:  Posivend Emitter and RECEIVET .........ueviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 24
FIGURE 14:  Deflectors and DECAI..........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiie ettt ee s 26
FIGURE 15: Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 1 0f 2) .......oovvviiiiiiiiiii 28
FIGURE 16: Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 2 0f 2) .......oovvvvviiiiiiii 30
FIGURE 17:  Motor and Angle ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiii e 32
Y= T3 A o] o I O =1 oY1 1= SRR 34
FIGURE 18:  Cabinet - LOOSE PaArtS........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt asibae e ee e 34
FIGURE 19:  COMMON CADINEL .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaaaaaaeens 36
FIGURE 20:  CabiNet DELAIIS .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeaaaaaaaeens 38
FIGURE 21:  CaAbiN@t BACK ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40
FIGURE 22: Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDIIES..........ccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 42
FIGURE 23:  Refrigeration Module (452 & 453 ONIY) ...cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeieeeeee e, 44
FIGURE 24:  Cabinet Assembly - Refrigeration (452 & 453 ONly) .....oovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 46
FIGURE 25: Insulation - Refrigeration Module (452 & 453 ONlY) .....eeeiieeiiiiiiciiiic e, 48
FIGURE 26: Cabinet Insulation (452 & 453 ONIY) .uuuuiiiiiiiieeeeiie et 50
Y=ot Ao T D IR I -\ V£ SRS 52
FIGURE 27:  Candy Tray ASSEMDIY .....uuiii ittt e e e e et s s e e e e e e e aeaarnna e e e e e e e 52
FIGURE 28:  Snack Tray ASSEMDIY........uiiii et e e et 54
FIGURE 29:  Wedge ASSEIMDIY .. .ot e e e e e ettt n e e e e e e e e an e ata e e eeeaas 58
Y=o A o] g T = |V [0 Y 1 =] €= T VPSSR 60
FIGURE 30: Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1 of 2)......ccoooviiiiiiiiiciie e 60
FIGURE 31: Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 0f 2)......ccooiieiiiice e 62
FIGURE 32:  Face Plate ASSEMDIY.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieer ettt a e e e 64
Y= Tox A o] g T e = =T o o o T~ PSS 66
FIGURE 33: Power Panel Assembly - DOMESLIC .......iiiiiiiiiiieici e 66
FIGURE 34:  Power Panel Assembly - U.K. - 230 V.....oovriiiiiiiiiiieieeeieeteete e, 68
FIGURE 35:  Controller Interface PCB and Power Panel Housing...........cccccveviviei 70

February 2004 [ 1720006



List of Figures GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Y=ot o] o I Y o of = T1 =Y 01 1 PRSP 74
FIGURE 37: Base Plate ASSEMDBIY (ACCESSOIY) ...ccovieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e s e e e e e e e eeaatass s e e e e e eeaeesennas 74
FIGURE 38:  Door LOCk GUAard (ACCESSOIY) .....cviiiiiiieieieeeeee e 75
FIGURE 39:  Money BoX LOCK (ACCESSOIY)....cciiiiiiieieieee et 76
FIGURE 40:  Delivery Pan Pad (ACCESSOIY) ...ccoiiiiieieie et 77
FIGURE 41:  Wire BlOCK Kit (ACCESSOIY) ..cciuuiiuiiiiieeeiiieeiiiitisieeeeeeeeeeaettnaeeseseeessssstnnseeesesesessnnnns 78
FIGURE 42:  Accessories (Data Printer INterface) ......ccoeeiiii i 79
1720006 ii February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual List of Tables

List of Tables

SECHION Al EXLEIION DOOT oottt e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eaata e e eaeaenes 1
TABLE 1:  SnackVendor MerChandiSEr..........c.uueiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e 1
TABLE 2:  Outer Door ASSEMDBIY ... 3
TABLE 3:  DOOIr MIiSCEIIANEOUS ......coeiiiieiiieeeeee e 5
TABLE 4:  Door Trim and Panels ... 7
TABLE 5:  DOOr THM DEtaAIl.....coeiiiiiieiiieeeeee e 9
Y= Tox A o] g T = A 1 (=Y ¢ oY g I T Yo 1 S UUSS 10
AN = I T I To Lo ] g €] = T 11
TABLE 7:  Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY.........cooouiiiiiiii e 13
TABLE 8:  Upper and Lower Door Hinge AssemblieS..........cccooeie e, 15
TABLE 9:  DOON CRECK ...ttt e ettt e e e e b e e e e e e e e 17
TABLE 10: Light Assembly - UppPer DOOK ......cccoviiiiiiiiiee e, 19
TABLE 11: Delivery Pan ASSEMDIY ......coooiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e 21
TABLE 12: Delivery Pan Side PIAtES ......c.uuuiiiiiii it e e et e e e e e e an s 23
TABLE 13A: POSIVENd EMILLET ...coooiiiiiiiieeiee e 25
TABLE 13B: POSIVENG RECEIVET ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e et eee e e e 25
TABLE 14: Deflectors and DECAL...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e 27
TABLE 15: Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 1 of 2) ..., 29
TABLE 16: Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 2 of 2) .....c..ouiiiiiii e 31
TABLE 17: Motor and ANgle ASSEMDIY ......uuuuiii i e e e e e e s 33
SECHION C: CaADINEL .oeei e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e aaaeeees 34
TABLE 18: Cabinet - LOOSE PaArtS .....coooiiiiiiiiieee e 35
TABLE 19: COMMON CabINEL ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 37
TABLE 20: Cabinet DetailS.......coooviiiiiiiiieeeee e 39
TABLE 21:  CabiNet BACK.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 41
TABLE 22: Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies .............cccco o, 43
TABLE 23: Refrigeration Module (452 & 453 ONlY) ..oooovvviiiiiiii 45
TABLE 24: Cabinet Assembly - Refrigeration (452 & 453 ONIY) ....uvcceiiiieiiiiiiiiiciie e 47
TABLE 25: Insulation - Refrigeration Module (452 & 453 ONlY) ....c.cuuiiieiiiiiiiieeecce e 49
TABLE 26: Cabinet Insulation (452 & 453 ONIY) ...ccoeeriiiiiiiii e 51
Y=o o] T D IO I -\ Y2 TSRS 52
TABLE 27: Candy Tray ASSEMDIY ......ccooiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e aeerenen s 53
TABLE 28: SNacK Tray ASSEIMDIY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e e e aa e e e e e e e e e annenn s 55
TABLE 28A: Spiral Options 28" Deep MacChine ..., 57
TABLE 29: Wedge ASSEMDBIY .....ooooviiiii 59
YT o] T = |V (0] g 1<) ¥= YU PPPPPTUPRRRTRR 60
TABLE 30: Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1 of 2) ..., 61
TABLE 30A: Insert INstructions - Upper and LOWET ..........oooiiiieiiiiei e 61
TABLE 31: Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 of 2) ..., 63
TABLE 32: Face Plate ASSEMDIY .....cccoiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aearn s 65
TABLE 32A: Bill Validator OPtiONS........cooi i 65
TABLE 32B: COiN UNIt OPLONS ....coiiiiiieieiee e e 65

February 2004 iii 1720006



List of Tables GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Y=ot A o o T el = =T o o o o 1o S 66
TABLE 33: Power Panel ASSemMDIY - DOMESTIC......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiii e e et e e e e e e eeees 67
TABLE 34: Power Panel Assembly - U.K. - 230 V ... 69
TABLE 35: Controller Interface PCB and Power Panel HOUSING ............uvvvviviiiiiiieeeieieeieeeeeeeeee e, 71
TABLE 36:  HAIMESSES ...ciiiiiiii ettt ettt et e ettt e e e e ettt ae et e e e e e et e ee e e e e e eeennne 72
Yo o] I I N o of LT T o] 4 = SO 74
TABLE 37: Base Plate ASSEMDBIY (ACCESSOIY) .....ciiciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiaarivneevare e ee e seaeseeseeeeeeraereeees 74
TABLE 38: DO0Or LOCK GUAII (ACCESSOIY) .. e ieeeieeie e iiautitataaeaasaaateaaeessssssssssssssssssessessssssaeseeees 75
TABLE 39: MoNney BOX LOCK (ACCESSOIY) ..ooieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeetiie s e e e e e e e e ee vt s s e e e e e s e eetantannaneseeeneeeannes 76
TABLE 40: Delivery Pan Pad (ACCESSOIY) ...cuiuiuiiiiiiieeeeeeeieitiii e s e e s e eeeesaasttaaseseeessesasssnnnnnaeaseasessnnns 77
TABLE 41: WIire BIOCK Kit (ACCESSOIY) ... i ciiiiiiiiiiiieie it e eeeeeteiie s e e e e e e e ettt e s s e e e e e e e e aeteaa e e e eeaeeeeesnnes 79
TABLE 42: Accessories (Data Printer INTErface) .......ccccooecuuiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieisreeseseseveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 79
TABLE 43A: Bag Assembly B1720001 - SMIth’S......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e ve e ve e eeeeeees 80
TABLE 43B: Bag Assembly B1720002 - U.S./CanNada.............uuuuurrurimmiimureriinriirrrerrrenereereeereeerereee. 81
TABLE 43C: Bag Assembly B1720003 - MEXICO .....ciiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeesitiasseeeeeeeeestannnnnsneeeesseesannes 81
TABLE 43D: Bag Assembly - 37 - BL720004 ........cccoiiiiiiee et eeee ettt e e e e e aeananeans 82
TABLE 43E: Bag Assembly - 31 - BL1730000 .........ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeereeiiiiis e s e e e eeeeventan e s e e e eeeeaernnnnn s 82
TABLE 43F: Bag Assembly - 1P - BA520000 .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiireeesiiiiiiieie e e e ee e e e s siinneeeeeee s 83
TABLE 43G: Bag Assembly - BA520002 ..........ccooiiiiiieiiee et besseseseseseeeeees 83
TABLE 43H: Bag Assembly - 33 - BA520003 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees ittt ee e e e siiriee e e e st e e ee e e nnnes 84
TABLE 43I: Bag Assembly - 15 - BA520004 ........uuoiiiieeeiieeieiiiie e e e e e e e eeesaats s e e s s e e e e eeaantann e e e eeeeeeeannes 84

1720006

iv February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior Door

172P0004

FIGURE 1: SNACKVENDOR MERCHANDISER
TABLE 1: SNACKVENDOR MERCHANDISER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

4531005 CABINET ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK (173 453)
4521023 CABINET ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK (172 452)

1 4521030 CABINET ASSEMBLY - NU WHITE (452) 1
4531022 CABINET ASSEMBLY - NU WHITE (453)
4531035 CABINET ASSEMBLY - SELECTA WHITE (453)
1722005 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - VISION SERIES (172 452)
1732001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - VISION SERIES (173 453)
4532029 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - NV BLACK (453)

) 4532041 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - PV - NV BLACK (173 453) 1
4522013 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - PV - NV BLACK (452)
4522012 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - PV - NUWHITE (452)
4532042 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - PV - NUWHITE (173 453)
4532047 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - SELECTA WHITE (453)

February 2004 1 1720006




Section A: Exterior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

172p0009

FIGURE 2: OUTER DOOR ASSEMBLY

1720006 2 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 2: OUTER DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1722005 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - VISION SERIES (172 452) 1
1732001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - VISION SERIES (173 453)
1595017 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL (172 173 452 453)
2 1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - W/COIN OPTION 1
1575099 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN
3 - DOOR LOCK (SEE TABLE 7 FOR DETAILS)
4 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN (SEE TABLE 3 FOR DETAILS)
1582134 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 32" (173 453)
. (SEE TABLE 11 FOR DETAILS) 1
1672028 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 38" (172 452)
(SEE TABLE 11 FOR DETAILS)
1582073 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (173 453)
(SEE TABLE 6 FOR DETAILS)
6 1452209 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (172 452) 1
1702012 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (452)
1712004 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (453)
February 2004 3 1720006




Section A: Exterior Door

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

FIGURE 3: DOOR MISCELLANEQOUS

/%

172P0005

1720006

February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 3: DOOR MISCELLANEOUS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575106 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
- 1672080 GATE & TRIM ASSEMBLY - COIN RETURN (ITEMS 2-5) -
2 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
3 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
4 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
5 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
6 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
7 2302053 SPACER CUP 1
8 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
9 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
February 2004 5 1720006




Section A: Exterior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

-

A \Sle\=As\o\

RE\S\G\E\R\E\EY
\elEss\eY

AR
fh \5%

D

172P0001

FIGURE 4: DOOR TRIM AND PANELS

1720006

February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 4: DOOR TRIM AND PANELS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1592035 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE)
1592044 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - FLAT "T" BLACK
1722008 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - T BLACK
1592075 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - NU WHITE

1 1592038 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - LIGHT GRAY 1
1592102 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - SELECTA WHITE
1722013 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - PLATINUM
4522021 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - BLUE
1602077 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM (LOCK SIDE) - METALIC BLACK
1592042 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T" BLACK (172 452)
1602041 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T" BLACK (173 453)
1592088 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - NU WHITE (172 452)

) 1602060 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - NU WHITE (173 453) 1
1592040 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - MEDIUM GRAY (172 452)
4522024 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - BLUE (172 452)
1602081 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - SELECTA WHITE (173 453)
1602079 TRIM PANEL - LOWER - METALIC BLACK (173 453)
1592036 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE)
1592045 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - FLAT "T" BLACK
1722006 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - T BLACK
1592076 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - NU WHITE

3 1592039 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - LIGHT GRAY 1
1592103 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - SELECTA WHITE
1722012 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - PLATINUM
4522022 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - BLUE
1602076 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM (HINGE SIDE) - METALIC BLACK

February 2004 7 1720006




Section A: Exterior Door

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

CORNER OF
/ DOOR WELD

8

ES

T

"

6
5
TOP OF
DOOR
WELD
4 3 /////"
LOWER HORIZONTAL
PANEL
ﬁi
)

FIGURE 5: DOOR TRIM DETAIL

453P0011

1720006

February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior Door

TABLE 5: DOOR TRIM DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 PHILLPS 32
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK
1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - GPL - SILVER

2 1592077 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - GPL - KLIX GRAY 2
1592092 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - GRANADA GRAY
1592106 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - GPL - SELECTA WHITE

3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATED 15
2222110 T-BOLT #8-32 NC - 2 THD 15
1592033 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL (172 452)
1602028 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL (173 453)
1592067 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK (172 452)
1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK (173 453)

. 1592030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - SILVER (172 452) 1
1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - SILVER (173 453)
1592090 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - KLIX GRAY (452)
1602061 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - KLIX GRAY (453)
1602067 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - GRANADA GR (453)
1602083 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - GPL - SELECTA WHITE (453)

6 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATED 3
1602066 TRIM PANEL - TOP - KLIX WHITE (173 453)
1602004 TRIM PANEL - TOP - FLAT "T" BLACK (173 453)
1592034 TRIM PANEL - TOP - MED. GRAY (172 452)

; 1592062 TRIM PANEL - TOP - FLAT "T" BLACK (172 452) 1
1592089 TRIM PANEL - TOP - KLIX WHITE (172 452)
1602078 TRIM PANEL - TOP - METALIC BLACK (173 453)
1602082 TRIM PANEL - TOP - SELECTA WHITE (173 453)
4522023 TRIM PANEL - TOP - BLUE (172 452)

8 1572060 T-BOLT #6-32 X 3/8 3
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK
1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - GPL - SILVER

9 1592078 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - GPL - KLIX GRAY 2
1592093 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - GRANADA GRAY
1592107 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - GPL - SELECTA WHITE

February 2004 9 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

172P0002

FIGURE 6: DOOR GLASS

1720006 10 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 6: DOOR GLASS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1582073 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (173 453)

N 1452209 DOOR GLASS ASSEMBLY (172 452) -

. 1682056 CHANNEL - GLASS - UPPER - 21.88" (173 453) .
1672066 CHANNEL - GLASS - UPPER - 28.00" (172 452)

2 1672067 CHANNEL - GLASS - VERTICAL - 42.16”

3 1572020 RETAINER - GLASS - LARGE SNACK

4 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C

: 1572028 | (i GUM B MINTONLY) 1
1479140 ROD - SUPPORT - G & M (WITH GUM & MINT ONLY)
1572027 SUPPORT - PROP ROD - COMMON (WITH GUM & MINT ONLY)

. 1582075 GLASS - DISPLAY (173 453) .
1452059 GLASS - DISPLAY (172 452)

o 1582074 CHANNEL - GLASS - LOWER (173 453) .
1402120 CHANNEL - GLASS - LOWER (172 452)

0 1582229 PANEL ASSEMBLY - GLASS - LOWER (173 453) .
1572445 PANEL ASSEMBLY - GLASS - LOWER (172 452)

11 1472048 PLATE - GLASS RETAINING 1

0 1582221 TRIM PANEL - GLASS - LOWER - 32" - BLACK (173 453) .
1572378 TRIM PANEL - GLASS - LOWER - BLACK (172 452)

February 2004 11 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

11

172p0011

FIGURE 7: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

1720006 12 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 7: DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1

2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1

3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1

4 1302289 CUP SPACER 2

5 9900170 SCREW-#10-32 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD WI/L.W. 5

6 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1

7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1

8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1

9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1

10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK 1
3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK

1 9992400 CYLINDER - FLEX ACE OPT.
9994XYZ KEY - FLEX ACE (XYZ = YOUR KEY NUMBER)

February 2004 13 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

UPPER DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY
CABINET

172p0012
FIGURE 8: UPPER AND LOWER DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

1720006 14 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 8: UPPER AND LOWER DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18 X .75 FLT. HD SOCKET 2
2 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4 - 20 X 1" LG 2
3 1571098 HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER 1
4 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 1
5 1211105 1/4 - 20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
6 1572007 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK (SEE TABLE 9 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
8 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1

February 2004 15 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Interior Door

Section B:

/

0 \

172P0013

FIGURE 9: DOOR CHECK

February 2004

16

1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 9: DOOR CHECK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571090 PLATE ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK (ITEMS 1-3) -
1 1571091 RIVET - SEMI - TUBULAR - .125 D X .218 2
2 1451041 SPRING - DOOR CHECK 1
3 1571017 PLATE - DOOR CHECK 1
4 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 3
5 1572009 ROD - DOOR CHECK 1
6 1571037 CAP - VINYL - .281 ID X .50 LONG 1
7 1142017 BUSHING - DOOR CHECK 1
8 1211105 1/4 - 20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
9 1572007 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK 1
February 2004 17 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

172P0014

FIGURE 10: FLUORESCENT LIGHT

1720006 18 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 10: LIGHT ASSEMBLY - UPPER DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1572046 PLATE - BALLAST (230V MODELS) 1
2 1572047 COVER - BALLAST - EUROPE (230 V MODULES) 1
- 1672079 BALLAST & PLATE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 AND 3) --
3 1572016 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 20W - 230V 1
i 1702022 LAMP BRACKET & HARNESS ASSEMBLY (20W) (ITEMS 4 & 6) 1
1702023 LAMP BRACKET & HARNESS ASSEMBLY (25W) (ITEMS 4 & 6)
1702025 BRACKET - LIGHT - 20 WATT
4 1702024 BRACKET - LIGHT - 25 WATT .
c 2222095 STARTER (20W) 1
2302218 STARTER (25W)
6 1709019 HARNESS - LIGHT & FILTER ASSEMBLY
. 1122138 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F20T12/CW KB (20W)
1172115 FLUORESCENT LAMP (25W)
8 1572045 COVER - LIGHT SOCKET - LEFT (230 V MODELS)
9 1572044 COVER - LIGHT SOCKET - RIGHT (230 V MODELS)
10 3151058 BALLAST - 120V (173)
February 2004 19 1720006




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Interior Door

Section B:

<
(o]
N
o
o
N~
w0
-

FIGURE 11: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY

February 2004

20

1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 11: DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1672028 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 38" (172 452)

- 1682049 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 32" (173 453) -
1582134 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 32"

1 1572053 DOOR - DELIVERY - 38" 1
1582080 DOOR - DELIVERY - 32"

2 7211273 FILLER - FRONT - 38" 1
1582127 FILLER - FRONT - 32"

3 1572289 BACK - DELIVERY DOOR - 38" 1
1582126 BACK - DELIVERY DOOR - 32"

4 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 2

5 4245186 SCREW - #8 32 X 1/4 PHS-T/F 9

5 1672037 DOOR ASSEMBLY - PILFERAGE - 38" 1
1682048 DOOR ASSEMBLY - PILFERAGE - 32"

7 1572229 FILLER - LEFT HAND 1

8 1672084 CHANNEL - FILLER MOUNT 1

9 1672036 DOOR ASSEMBLY - REAR - 38" - FLAT "T" BLACK 1
1682047 DOOR ASSEMBLY - REAR - 32" - FLAT "T" BLACK

10 1572424 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND 2

1 1572457 WELD ASSEMBLY - DELIVERY PAN - 38" 1
1582237 WELD ASSEMBLY - DELIVERY PAN - 32"

12 1572425 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND 1

13 1572450 SCREW-#8-32 X 9/16 P/H PHIL. 4

14 1412058 TAPE - VINYL FOAM 3

15 1572315 SPACER - DELIVERY DOOR 2

16 1572447 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - 38" - DELIVERY DOOR 1
1582231 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - 32" - DELIVERY DOOR
1572448 GUARD - DELIVERY DOOR - UPPER - 38"

1 1582232 GUARD - DELIVERY DOOR - UPPER - 32” !
1572449 STRIP - THREADED - 38"

18 1582233 STRIP - THREADED - 32" 2

February 2004 21 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

A
<

167p0081
SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY RH

FIGURE 12: DELIVERY PAN SIDE PLATES

1720006 22 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 12: DELIVERY PAN SIDE PLATES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572315 SPACER - DELIVERY DOOR 2
2 1572452 SLEEVE - PILFER DOOR - LEFT HAND 1
3| 78| GRe DELVERY DOOR :
4 9900184 NUT 1/4-20 SELF - LOCKING 6
5 1572423 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - SPRING ASSIST 1
6 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.375 2
7 1572420 SPRING 1
8 1572317 COLLAR - SPRING ASSIST ARM 1
9 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 11
10 1572421 ANCHOR - SPRING 1
11 1572424 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND 1
12 1572269 SCREW - #6-19 X .50 HEX W/HD.-TF 4
13 1672039 DEFLECTOR - INNER - LEFT HAND - FLT "T" BLACK 1
14 1572229 FILLER - LEFT HAND 1
15 1672084 CHANNEL - FILLER MOUNT 2
16 1672038 DEFLECTOR - INNER - RIGHT HAND - FLT "T" BLACK 1
17 1572230 FILLER - RIGHT HAND 1
18 1572425 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND 1
19 1572417 SLEEVE - PILFER & REAR DOOR - RIGHT HAND 2
20 1572410 LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND 1
21 1572029 DEFLECTOR - PRODUCT - RIGHT HAND 1

February 2004 23 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

LOCK SIDE OF DOOR

172p0030

HINGE SIDE OF DOOR

FIGURE 13: POSIVEND EMITTER AND RECEIVER

1720006 24 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 13A: POSIVEND EMITTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 5262216 #6-32X1/4 PPHD M SCR 5
) 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS (172) 1
4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS (173)
3 1672043 COVER - PCB - LEFT HAND
1672050 PAPER BACKING - LEFT PCB
c 1726001 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DETECTION LED (172 173 452 453) 1
1676011 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DETECTION LED (172 452 453)
6 1672029 SENSOR BRACKET ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
TABLE 13B: POSIVEND RECEIVER
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
7 1672032 SENSOR BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
1726000 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DETECTOR - RECEIVER
8 (172 173 452 453) 1
1676000 PCB ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT DETECTOR - RECEIVER
(172 452 453)
9 1672051 PAPER BACKING - RIGHT PCB 1
10 5262216 1632104 #6-32X1/4 PPHD M SCR 5
11 1672044 COVER - PCB - RIGHT HAND 1
February 2004 25 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

167p0062

FIGURE 14: DEFLECTORS AND DECAL

1720006 26 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 14: DEFLECTORS AND DECAL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1672052 LABEL - GUM & MINT - MATTE 1
2 1672056 PRODUCT DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (172 452) 1
3 1672055 FILLER ASSEMBLY -RIGHT - DELIVERY PAN 2
4 1672054 FILLER ASSEMBLY - LEFT - DELIVERY PAN 2
5 1682054 PRODUCT DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (173 453) 1
February 2004 27 1720006



Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

DELIVERY

4 ﬁg 167p0049

FIGURE 15: GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

1720006 28 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 15: GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1577000 GUM & MINT COLUMN (172 452)

N 1582136 GUM & MINT COLUMN (173 453) -

1 9900206 NUT #10-32 SELF-LOCKING 2

2 1479104 HINGE - COVER 1

- 1479125 COVER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 3 4) -

3 1479101 COVER - GUM & MINT 1

4 1479119 MAGNET - RETAINER 2

5 1479083 PIN - HINGE 5

6 1479081 HINGE - FRONT 5

7 1479084 SPRING - HINGE 5

8 1479082 HINGE - BACK 5

9 1479105 WINDOW - GUM & MINT 1

10 1479103 FILLER - GUM & MINT 2

11 1479052 STUD - PIVOT - G & M 2

- 1677024 PRODUCT GUIDE ASSEMBLY - TOP 1
February 2004 29 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

167p0050

FIGURE 16: GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

1720006 30 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 16: GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1479130 MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (172 452)
N 1489006 MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (173 453) -
1 1479075 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - LEFT 5
1579053 RETAINER 3
] 1479136 FRAME ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (172 .
1489008 FRAME ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (173)
4 1479079 PUSHER 5
5 1479106 SPRING - PUSHER 5
6 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
7 1479117 ANGLE - MAGNET 2
8 1479139 PULL - DOOR 1
9 1479092 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - MAGAZINE - LOWER 1
10 1479089 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - MAGAZINE - UPPER 1
11 1479095 BRACKET - MAGAZINE 2
12 1479120 CAPLUG - REC. % X 1 2
13 1479077 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - RIGHT - LARGE 2
14 1479064 SPACER - COLUMN - GUM & MINT 2
15 1479099 PIN - PUSHER 5
16 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP. 250 15
17 1479080 SPOOL - SPRING 5
18 4246307 SPRING - HORIZONTAL SELECTOR ARM 5
19 1677171 DRIVE BAR & STUD ASSEMBLY 5
20 1479098 PIN - EJECTOR 5
21 1479076 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - RIGHT - SMALL 3
22 1479078 EJECTOR - GUM & MINT 5
23 1479097 LINK - EJECTOR 5
- 1679061 HARNESS - GUM & MINT - 4 & 5 MOTOR (NOT SHOWN) 1
February 2004 31 1720006




Section B: Interior Door GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

7

| -
|
@\2
3
7
172p0038

FIGURE 17: MOTOR AND ANGLE ASSEMBLY

1720006 32 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section B: Interior Door

TABLE 17: MOTOR AND ANGLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 1677175 MOTOR & ANGLE ASSEMBLY --

1 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS (172 452) 1
4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS (173 453)

2 6131143 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO #KKC6 2

3 1582137 ANGLE - MOTOR (173 453) 1
1572351 ANGLE - MOTOR (172 452)

- 1479126 ARM & ROLLER ASSEMBLY (NEXT 4 ITEMS) 5

4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1

5 1479145 ARM - DRIVE MOTOR 1

6 1479063 ROLLER - DRIVE ARM 1

7 1479062 STUD - DRIVE ARM 1

8 1677014 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNTING 1

9 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 5
1477114 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY

February 2004 33 1720006




Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

t”
e
< 3
SN PN
<
¢ 0 NPid ~
Q ~ S -
>
P2
q C'd
[
o

P S ey S T §

172p0016

FIGURE 18: CABINET - LOOSE PARTS

1720006 34 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 18: CABINET - LOOSE PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1471054 BRACKET & SCREEN ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST
! 1471090 COVER - FAN HOLE (NO FAN OPTION) !
2 1571183 PCB & PLATE ASSEMBLY (NEXT 2 ITEMS) 1
- 1596014 PCB ASSEMBLY - TRAY -
- 1571175 PLATE - PCB RAIL - MOUNTING -
3 1571074 LOCK - ARM CABINET 1
4 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 2
5 6231242 CHUTE - PAYOUT 1
6 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
1701009 TRAY GUIDE RAIL/PCB ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1
; (SEE TABLE 20 FOR DETAILS)
1701006 'I;Eg\_l(_ (;EBDVI\E/I\IT)AIL ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND (HINGE SIDE) 4
4527034 BRACKET - MOUNTING - POWER CORD - WITH NOTCH
8 (USED WITH WEDGE OPTION) 1
1471065 BRACKET - MOUNTING - POWER CORD - WITHOUT NOTCH
(NOT SHOWN) (USED WHEN WEDGE OPTION IS NOT USED)
February 2004 35 1720006




Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

UNDER SIDE OF
CABINET CEILING

16

172p0031

FIGURE 19: COMMON CABINET

1720006 36 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 19: COMMON CABINET

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1571074 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2
2 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 2
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLACK -
4 6231242 CHUTE - PAYOUT 1
5 1581039 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - SMALL SNACK 1
6 1571090 PLATE ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK 1
7 1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
o | oues | (ESIMCEEIEELERASSERLY 1
o | wmaw | CSELEEE S CABNET ;
10 | 2701008 | ielTHAND SIDE ALL EXCERT TOP TRAY) oPT.
11 9989110 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
12 4531036 WELD ASSEMBLY - CABINET - 32" (173 453) 1

4521046 WELD ASSEMBLY - CABINET - 38" (172 452)
13 1471054 BRACKET & SCREEN ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST 1
1471090 COVER - FAN HOLE (NOT SHOWN) (NO FAN OPTION ONLY)
14 1471398 BRACKET - EXHAUST FAN 1
15 6331073 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 120V 1
6331074 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V
16 1571175 PLATE - PCB RAIL - MOUNTING (TOP TRAY PCB ONLY) 1
17 1571120 CHANNEL - STIFFENER - CABINET BACK OPT
- 1701006 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND (NOT SHOWN) 7
- 1701005 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (NOT SHOWN) 6
February 2004 37 1720006




Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

o
A ,/’/§ STIFFENER 5

o || CHANNEL

PCB TRAY
BRACKET

DETAIL A
DETAILB

STIFFENER
CHANNEL

MONETARY
CHANNEL
ol
ol
ol
| <
| ]
A
ol
ol
- Q
W D 453p0019

DETAIL C
FIGURE 20: CABINET DETAILS

1720006 38 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 20: CABINET DETAILS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1471090 COVER - FAN HOLE 1
2 1571175 PLATE - PCB RAIL MOUNTING 1
3 1596014 FUCSBE'SSV?/EI',\IA-IB'II:C\){P 'IT'SQLK OR WEDGE UNIT) 1
4527033 RAIL ASSEMBLY - PCB MOUNTING 2*
5 1701009 TRAY GUIDE RAIL/PCB ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 3
6 1701005 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1

(USED WITH BOTTOM TRAY)
7 1709018 HARNESS - TRAY EXTENSION (ACCESSORY) OPT.
*1 PER WEDGE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY
February 2004 39 1720006




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

N ETITTTTTTTTITNRAIRER A

BACK OF CABINET SHOWN

172P0037

FIGURE 21: CABINET BACK

February 2004

40

1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 21: CABINET BACK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

9989576 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG
9989577 POWER CORD - EURO PLUG

! 9989841 POWER CORD 18AWG - DOM . -90D PLUG !
9989560 POWER CORD - FOREIGN - AUSTRALIA/NEW ZEALAND

2 4521018 DUCT - CONDENSER OUTLET 1

3 4971007 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - VENT (452 453) 1
4521021 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - VENT (452 453)

4 1571198 WELD ASSEMBLY - CABINET BACK (172 452) 1
1581063 WELD ASSEMBLY - CABINET BACK (173 453)

February 2004 41 1720006



Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

S 172p0018

FIGURE 22: LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

1720006 42 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 22: LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6231034 PLUG - HOLE (NOT USED IN ALL APPLICATIONS) 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
4 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
5 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (NEXT 2 ITEMS) 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
8 9900218 SCREW - #5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 14
9 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (NEXT 2 ITEMS) 3
10 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET
February 2004 43 1720006




Section C: Cabinet

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TECUMSEH
REFRIGERATION MODULE

172P0032

FIGURE 23: REFRIGERATION MODULE (452 & 453 ONLY)
1720006

44

February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 23: REFRIGERATION MODULE (452 & 453 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
4534070 REFRIGERATION MODULE - 115V
N 4534069 REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 230V -
1 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
2 1211161 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO#N4 1
3 9987852 PROBE - TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1
4 9989677 RELAY - SPDT.24VDC - PANEL MOUNT 1
4614135 COMPRESSOR - 115V - R134A
> 4534073 COMPRESSOR - 220V - NE5187Z .
6 4529001 HARNESS - COMPRESSOR W/RELAY 1
4364034 FILTER/DRIER - REFRIGERANT 115V
! 4304194 DRIER - C - 032S 1/4 SWEAT V 230V .
8 4304195 HANGER - DRIER 1
4534072 TUBE - CONDENSER TO DRIER - 115V
’ 4534031 TUBE - CONDENSER TO DRIER - 230V .
4534071 BASE & STUD ASSEMBLY - 115 VOLT
10 4534021 BASE & STUD ASSEMBLY - 220V !
11 3634002 CONDENSER 1
12 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 7
13 4744009 BRACKET - CONDENSER MOTOR 1
14 4774027 BLADE - CONDENSER FAN 1
4304092 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - 115V
15 4774122 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - 230V !
16 9900009 SCREW #6-32 X 3/8 RHS W/LKW 4
17 4774111 SHROUD - CONDENSER FAN 1
18 7644006 PAN - CONDENSATE - .050 ALUMINUM 1
19 4534023 TUBE - DISCHARGE LINE 1
20 4534012 PAN - CONDENSATE - EVAPORATOR 1
21 4301152 DRAIN - CONDENSATE 1
22 4534024 EVAPORATOR & TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
February 2004 45 1720006




Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

172P0033

FIGURE 24: CABINET ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION (452 & 453 ONLY)

1720006 46 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 24: CABINET ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION (452 & 453 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4534019 CABINET ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION -
1 4534036 SCREEN - EVAPORATOR INLET 1
2 4534002 SIDE - AIR - RETURN 1
3 4534010 FOAM - SIDE - FRONT 1
4 4534005 PANEL - ACCESS 1
5 4534014 PANEL - EVAPORATOR - FRONT 1
6 4534009 FOAM - BOTTOM 1
7 4534015 BASE - EVAPORATOR - SECTION 1
8 4534012 PAN - CONDENSATE - EVAPORATOR 1
9 4534003 SIDE - FAN - END 1
10 4534008 FOAM - END 1
11 4534017 PANEL - FAN MOUNT 1
12 3502097 BUSHING #OCB-500 1

4614144 FAN - EVAPORATOR - 115V
13 4314054 FAN - EVAPORATOR - AXIAL - FOREIGN !
14 4534007 BRACKET - EVAPORATOR - FAN - END 1
15 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
16 4534006 BRACKET - EVAPORATOR - CONNECTION - END 1
17 4534028 FOAM - SIDE - REAR 1
18 4534029 SCREW - #8-32 X 2.25 HEX MACH 2
19 4534013 PANEL - EVAPORATOR - REAR 1
February 2004 47 1720006




Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

- - a'é'éz:'z:' aa:::z' S S S c':c'a'céc"m'zca' :5;'&:\

172P0034

FIGURE 25: INSULATION - REFRIGERATION MODULE (452 & 453 ONLY)

1720006 48 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 25: INSULATION - REFRIGERATION MODULE (452 & 453 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

4521016 INSULATION - CABINET TOP - 38" - BLACK
4521029 INSULATION - CABINET TOP - WEDGE

! 4531003 INSULATION - CABINET TOP - 32" - BLACK !
4531028 INSULATION - CABINET TOP - 32" - BLACK

2 4621003 RETAINER - TOP INSULATION

3 4534038 BAFFLE - FILLER - TOP

4 4534037 BAFFLE - FILLER - BOTTOM
4534070 REFRIGERATION MODULE - 115V

> 4534069 REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 230V !
4521017 GASKET - CABINET/REFRIGERATION MODULE
4521013 INSULATION - RIGHT SIDE - BLACK

February 2004 49 1720006



Section C: Cabinet GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TN /@'
hd r PRGN N
- : - 5 CABINET
T i [ il “weLD
.7 g i{ P
e * [
e : ///E
. ; _
o e
g
oY L
Al E 2
7 i u ~N
X N \U\‘\/
* N /3
| 2 )
N AN
/\Ik\ RN ) N ’2 %
@ \\\ TS \\\ y\\&
-7 AN NN .
o G ]S
N
= AN >
|
?OO \ 8 %
9
=
&
11
(A
0 0
~J g @
7 6
172P0035

FIGURE 26: CABINET INSULATION (452 & 453 ONLY)

1720006 50 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 26: CABINET INSULATION (452 & 453 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
4521038 COVER & AIR DUCT ASSEMBLY - 38" - BLACK
N 4531029 COVER & AIR DUCT ASSEMBLY - 32" - BLACK -
1 4521037 INSULATION - DUCT LEFT HAND SIDE (HINGE SIDE) - BLACK 1
2 4640040 TAPE - FOAM - DOUBLE COATED 2
3 4521012 COVER - AIR DUCT 1
4 4611007 SHUTTER - AIR DUCT 6
5 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 6
6 4614126 GASKET - AIR DUCT 1
7 4521024 INSULATION - EXTENSION - BLACK 1
8 1581039 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - SMALL SNACK 1
9 1571123 DEFLECTOR - LARGE SNACK 1
10 4521014 INSULATION - RIGHT SIDEPIECE - BLACK 1
4641058 INSULATION - CABINET BACK - 38" - BLACK
= 4641068 INSULATION - CABINET BACK - 32" - BLACK !
February 2004 51 1720006




Section D: Trays GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

/// ~.
- ~ ¢
/// S (Y
-7 T
< R XS
\%\ v 6 453P0026

FIGURE 27: CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY

1720006 52 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 27: CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1720849 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC (172 452)
4520821 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (172 452)
4527001 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (172 452)
4520845 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - MARS PV - RED (452)
N 1730856 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (173) B
4537001 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (173 453)
4530825 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - PV LTD (173 453)
4530845 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - MARS PV - RED (453)
. 1709014 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY - 28" (172) .
1709013 HARNESS - 8 MOTOR TRAY - 28" (173)
2 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL -
] 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION (172) .
1487009 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION (173)
1477014 PRICE ROLL - CENTS -
5 1477015 PRICE ROLL - DOLLARS -
] 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE SELECTION (172) .
1487016 HOLDER - PRICE SELECTION (173)
7 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 3
8 5560113 WASHER HOPPER RELEASE 2
9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING 3
10 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2
11 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2
0 1707001 TRAY - 5/10 DIVISION (172) .
1717001 TRAY - 4/8 DIVISION (173)
MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY (172) 10
13 1577038
MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY (173)
14 9989821 BUSHING - 0.512 DIAMETER 1
WALL - TRAY (172) 9
15 1707062
WALL - TRAY (173) 7
16 1707030 MOUNT - PRODUCT RETAINER OPT.
17 1707063 RETAINER - PRODUCT ADJUSTER - BLACK OPT.
18 - SPIRAL ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 28A FOR DETAILS) -
February 2004 53 1720006




Section D: Trays GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

7 2 172P0018

FIGURE 28: SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY

1720006 54 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 28: SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1720850 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC (172 452)
4520820 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (172 452)
4527000 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (172 452)
4520846 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY - MARS PV - RED (452)
N 4530824 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY - PV LTD (173 453) -
4530846 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY - MARS PV - RED (453)
4537000 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (173 453)
1730855 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (173)
1477074 PUSHER - PRODUCT -
1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL -
GEAR - TRAY (172) 10
3 1477020
GEAR - TRAY (173) 8
1477014 PRICE ROLL - CENTS
4 1572205 ROLL - PRICE - UK - 36P TO 62P + FREE -
1572206 ROLL - PRICE - UK, 63P TO 90P,
1477015 PRICE ROLL - DOLLARS
1672065 PRICE ROLL - UK - RANGE 1-5
5 1472273 PRICE ROLL - UK - 1L/10L, 35P/95P -
1472274 PRICE ROLL - UK - 1L/10L, 8P/35P
1477123 PRICE ROLL - 0 TO 25 - UK/GER/FR
] 1487016 HOLDER - PRICE SELECTION (172) .
1477157 HOLDER - PRICE SELECTION (173)
] 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION (172) .
1487009 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION (173)
TEE BOLT - TRIM (172) 3
8 2222031
TEE BOLT - TRIM (173) 2
WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE (172) 3
9 5560113
WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE (173) 2
NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING (172) 3
10 9900030
NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING (173) 2
11 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 1
12 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 1
1707001 TRAY - 5/10 DIVISION (172 452)
i 1707061 TRAY - 5/10 DIVISION - RED (452) )
1717001 TRAY - 4/8 DIVISION (173 453)
1717007 TRAY - 4/8 DIVISION - RED (453)
February 2004 55 1720006




Section D: Trays GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

7 2 172P0018

FIGURE 28: SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

1720006 56 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 28: SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
14 1709012 HARNESS - 5 MOTOR TRAY - 28" (172 452) 1
1709011 HARNESS - 4 MOTOR TRAY - 28" (173 453)

MOTOR & PCB BOARD ASSEMBLY (172 452) 5

15 1577038
MOTOR & PCB BOARD ASSEMBLY (173 453) 4
16 1477022 BEARING - COUPLER (172 452) 5
BEARING - COUPLER (173 453) 4
17 9989821 BUSHING - 0.512 DIAMETER 1
18 1707062 WALL - TRAY (172 452) 4
WALL - TRAY (173 453) 3
19 1707030 MOUNT - PRODUCT RETAINER -
20 1707063 RETAINER - PRODUCT ADJUSTER - BLACK -

TABLE 28A: SPIRAL OPTIONS 28" DEEP MACHINE
LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
igﬁﬁ# REBT_'SER ASSEMBLY SPIRAL ASSEMBLY SPIRAL RETAINER
4 GREEN 1707049 1707048 1707051 1707050 1457065
5 TAN 1707045 1707044 1707047 1707046 4407817
6 PURPLE 1707041 1707040 1707043 1707042 1477107
7 BROWN 1707058 1707057 1707060 1707059 1477106
8 GRAY 1707016 1707017 1707018 1707019 1477155
10 BLUE 1707004 1707005 1707006 1707007 1457061
12 YELLOW 1707008 1707009 1707010 1707011 1457062
14 RED 1707012 1707013 1707014 1707015 1457063
18 WHITE 1707020 1707021 1707022 1707023 1457064
February 2004 57 1720006




Section D: Trays GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

N

K

[

:

| -0

' 0

| 0

[ ~ . m

| N b
| 3 .

N I

:

° B

U

!

g

0

G

u

° °
. o
oo oaodg -

;

e © U
N IR o Ve

23 | LT
2 =S o
| 00, Ba U
20 QFQQKW -
/\BlﬁILL “
&
172p0036

FIGURE 29: WEDGE ASSEMBLY

1720006 58 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual Section D: Trays
TABLE 29: WEDGE ASSEMBLY
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 4 SEL | 5 SEL
4520822 WEDGE - 5 SELECT (172 452)
- 4530822 WEDGE - 4 SELECT (453) - -
4527032 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (172 452) (ITEMS1-3) : 1
- 4537002 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (453) (ITEMS1-3) 1 -
4527026 CHANNEL - STIFFENER : 1
! 4537004 CHANNEL - STIFFENER 1 -
2 1452312 SCREW - #10-32 X.31 THS T/F BL 8 8
4527025 CHANNEL - MOUNTING : 1
3 4537003 CHANNEL - MOUNTING 1 -
4 1141046 SCREW - #10-32X3/8 ACORN HEX W 4 4
- 4527036 ARM ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 5-8) 4 5
4527019 WELD ASSEMBLY - ARM 4 5
4527038 DRIVE - MOTOR 4 5
1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/ 16 20
1477114 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 4 5
- 4527031 RACK MODULE ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 9-23) 4 5
9 4527005 BUSHING 4 5
10 4527004 SPACER - DETENT - SPRING 8 10
1 3502078 RIVET - POP - .125 DIA X .265 12 15
12 4527007 SHAFT - REAR SPROCKET 4 5
13 4527003 SPRING - DETENT 4 5
14 4527008 SPROCKET - REAR 4 5
15 4527006 BUSHING - BEARING 4 5
16 4527016 WELD ASSEMBLY - RACK MODULE 4 5
17 4527027 CHAIN GUIDE 4 5
18 4527015 POP RIVET (2 SHEETS) 8 10
19 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.2 8 10
20 4527002 LOCK - SPRING 4 5
21 4527011 CHAIN ASSEMBLY 4 5
22 4527010 SPROCKET - FRONT 4 5
23 4527009 SHAFT - FRONT SPROCKET 4 5
24 4527012 TAB & STRIPPER ASSEMBLY 4 5
25 2206028 THUMB SCREW - SIDEWALL 4 5
26 9900164 NUT #10-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 16 20
February 2004 59 1720006




Section E: Monetary GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

SSIS!
SN

SN}
SEY

)

=

RREEY

SN
A=\RASY

TR

\ \

°
\

172P0020

FIGURE 30: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

1720006 60 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section E: Monetary

TABLE 30: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY NV BLACK 1
2 9989594 SWITCH - PUSH/PULL - PANEL MOUNTED 1
3 _ INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER 1

(SEE TABLE 30A FOR DETAILS)
4 1595014 LENS - DISPLAY - GPL 1
4525010 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - POLYVEND (SEE TABLE 32 FOR
DETAILS)
> 4525011 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - PROVEND (SEE TABLE 32 FOR !
DETAILS)
6 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
7 B INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER 1
(SEE TABLE 30A FOR DETAILS)
2302053 SPACER CUP -
1437204 SCREW - #8-10 X .38 HEX HD. TF -
- 1575044 COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN (NOT SHOWN) -
TABLE 30A: INSERT INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER AND LOWER
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1575012 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS/BILLS - U.S.
1575013 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY ENGLISH
1575020 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - BILLS - ENGLISH
1575035 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - ENGLISH
1575015 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS - SPANISH
1575018 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COIN/BILL - SPANISH
1575016 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - TOKENS - BRAZIL
1575034 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - TOKENS - BRAZIL
1575040 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - MEXICO
1575049 INSERT - INSTRU-LOWER - UK. COINS
1575052 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY - SWEDEN
1575033 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - SWEDISH
1575076 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - BLANK
1675006 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER - SUREVEND
1725004 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER - GPL - POSIVEND
February 2004 61 1720006




Section E: Monetary GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

RIBBON CABLE
FROM SERVICE
KEYPAD

RIBBON CABLE
FROM FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLY

7
/-

s
s

~

172p0021

| — T T C T C C C T T T [ C

FIGURE 31: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

1720006 62 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section E: Monetary

TABLE 31: MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY -
- 9989823 DISPLAY W/BRACKET ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 2, 3) -
2 1475099 BRACKET - PCB DISPLAY 1
3 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
4 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 1
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1127808 SPRING - SHELF - RESET 1
9 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING 1
10 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
1 1571078 BRACKET - COIN MECHANISM 1

1571081 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECH (SMITH’S ONLY)
12 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
13 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
14 2204093 WASHER SCAVENGER BAR 2
15 2228011 SPACER RELEASE ARM 1
16 9989594 SWITCH - PUSH/PULL - PANEL MOUNTED 1
17 1575094 PANEL - WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY 1
- 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY (SMITH'S ONLY - NOT SHOWN) 1
- 1679054 HARNESS - "MDB" COIN & VAL (SMITH’'S ONLY - NOT SHOWN) 1
- 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS (SMITH'S ONLY - NOT SHOWN) 1
| oo | eSS 2eAC pcp £ coniPoER 1
February 2004 63 1720006




Section E: Monetary

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

A

OO

QVLVOQD
DYV OQOD

O

\i )

Seeewes
KeeNae

)\

oI

Q

S

)
D
@/
/
N\

s

(]

)

Y

!

»

[

NN\

>3
N
W
~
~
~
N

\ B\ a\ ey

AW\

NENN

LB\ W\ W\
) M MAEA\ I\ W\ W\ W

/

A\

\

AN

N 172P0022

February 2004

FIGURE 32: FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY

1720006 64



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section E: Monetary

TABLE 32: FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
4525010 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - POLYVEND
! 1595013 FRAME - MONETARY PANEL - GPL (SMITH’S ONLY) !
2 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 21
1595002 LETTER SHEET - SELECTION SWITCH - POLYVEND
3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH 1
(SMITH’S ONLY - NOT SHOWN)
7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT
1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACKUP - W/STUD
1475089 1/8" NUT - SELF-THREADING
TABLE 32A: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
5900187 COIN BILL VALIDATOR CBV 125-3
5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS VN2512-U5E 24V.
5900210 VALIDATOR MARS - VN2512-U5M/500
5900242 VALIDATOR CASH CODE - "MDB"-CHINA
5900245 STACKER CASHCODE 400BILL W/LOK
5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS AE2612-U5M**MDB**
5900267 BILL VALIDATOR - CONLUX NBM3140 MDB-400
5900283 VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO-32R
TABLE 32B: COIN UNIT OPTIONS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
5900187 COIN BILL VALIDATOR CBV 125-3
5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302GX MDB
5900214 COIN UNIT - MEI - VN4510 - 5/10/25/$1
5900240 COIN UNIT - CASH FLOW - CHINA "MDB"
5900243 COIN UNIT - TRC6512,1195500,CNSN
5900269 COINCO USQ - G701 - MDB-4 TUBE
5900276 COIN UNIT - VN4510 - 5/10/25/25
5900279 COIN MECH - CONLUX CCM5G-4
February 2004 65 1720006




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section F: Electronics

172P0024

FIGURE 33: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC

February 2004

66

1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section F: Electronics

TABLE 33: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC --
1 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
3 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
4 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989046 24 V TRANSFORMER - DUAL PRI. - .187 TERM 1
6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
7 1211110 8-32 X 1/4 RHS MACH SCREW - Z.P. 6
8 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1
February 2004 67 1720006




Section F: Electronics GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

13\|
|.’_I

LINE CORD
FOR REF. ONLY BLU | BRN
©
1
© 2
BLU BRN
11 BRN
BLU
\ RED YEL
° 3
10 ‘ 4
9 BLK YEL ©) /
8 \
ED
RED YEL
B}\BLU BLK
£
. /
Fy v
© ©
N— N—
ﬂL 167p0084
5

FIGURE 34: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.K.-230V

1720006 68 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section F: Electronics

TABLE 34: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.K. -230V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
B 4521020 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.K. - 230V _
(167 168 457 458 764 765 784 787)
1 6849015 JUMPER - POWER SW 1
2 1679055 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
3 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
5 9989046 TRANSFORMER - 24V - DUAL PIR. - .187 TERM. 1
6 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
7 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
8 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - FOREIGN 1
9 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
10 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER 1
11 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
12 9989110 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
13 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL (CP7-7) 1
February 2004 69 1720006




Section F: Electronics

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

|

N

\

N

172P0023

FIGURE 35: CONTROLLER INTERFACE PCB AND POWER PANEL HOUSING

1720006

70

February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual Section F: Electronics

TABLE 35: CONTROLLER INTERFACE PCB AND POWER PANEL HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1571112 COVER - CONT./ INTERFACE PCB 1
2 6106021 BUSHING #SB1500-21 1
3 1671022 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
4 1576008 PCB ASSEMBLY - SNACK INTERFACE 1
5 9989687 PCB ASSEMBLY - EXECUTIVE INTERFACE 1
6 1606005 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB WITH EPROM 1
-- 9989755 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN CONTROLLER 1
-- SEE LABEL IC ASSEMBLY 1

February 2004 71 1720006



Section F: Electronics GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TABLE 36: HARNESSES

PART
oA DESCRIPTION LOCATION | PIN |To| LocaTioNn | PIN
1579003 |HARNESS - COIN MECHANISM COINMECH | J101 |[TO CONL%%LLER 340
1579008 |CABLE RIBBON - 16 CONDUCTOR |INTERFACE PCB| J55 |TO CONL'Z%LLER 330
HARNESS - DATA PRINTER CONTROLLER
1579018 |[RNESS - s J36 |TO|  PRINTER -
1579032 ngRNESS'SER'AL VALIDATOR - | bo\WER PANEL | J102 [TO| VALIDATOR | J104B
1579034 |HARNESS - FOR BA30/32SA*MDB | MDBCOIN | J200 |TO CONL%%LLER 339
TRAYS J115 59
1599009 |HARNESS - 6 TRAY CHANNEL TO |TO|INTERFACE PCB
A’ B’ C’ D, E, F \]60
3120
RAYS J115 157
1599011 |HARNESS - 7 TRAY CHANNEL TO |TO|INTERFACE PCB| J59
A B.C.D E F
3121 160
1599200 |HARNESS - CONTROL TO DISPLAY CONTPFé%LLER 133 |TO| DISPLAY PCB | J45
1679002 |HARNESS - 120V COIN ADAPT POWER SUPPLY| J87 |TO| COINMECH | J25
HARNESS - MAIN CONTROLLER TO MAIN
1679012 |geNsoR CONTROLLER TO  SENSOR
HARNESS - EMITTER TO
1679013 |IARNESS EMITTER J1 |10l DETECTOR | 42
EXEC MECH
24VAC POWER | J93A |TO| =/ ES MES 1938

1679050 |HARNESS - EXEC.COIN - LONG

CONTROLLER | 557 |10l ExECc MECH | J151
PCB
1679054 |HARNESS - MDB COIN & VAL. MDB COIN | J200 |TO CONLRC%LLER J39
FLOURESCENT
LIGHT JUMPER | 982 |TO
1679055 |HARNESS - POWER PANEL PWR PANEL TO EMIFILTER | J97
COMPRESSOR | J83 |TO
JUMPER
HARNESS - GUM & MINT- 4&5 MOTORS HO, H1, INTERFACE PCB
1679061 |\ 10TOR H2, H3, H4 =" JUMPER =
1709011 |HARNESS - 4 MOTOR TRAY - 28 '\SOZ.T aRGS ~ |to TRAY PCB .
1709012 |HARNESS - 5 MOTOR TRAY - 28 OMSEOESB ~ |To TRAY PCB -
1709013 |HARNESS - 8 MOTOR TRAY - 28 MO; ZRSS g’ % 2|~ |to TRAYPCB -

1720006 72 February 2004



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section F: Electronics

TABLE 36: HARNESSES

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION LOCATION PIN |TO| LOCATION PIN
1709014 |HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY - 28 | MOTORSO0,1,2,1 114 qpay peB -

3,4,5,6,7,8,9
1709016 |HARNESS - POWER TO EX.FAN POWER PANEL | J82 |TO| EXTERIOR FAN| J137
1709018 |HARNESS - TRAY EXTENSION TRAY HARNESS| TP2 |TO| RAIL PCB TP1
LIGHT FILTER | J134 |TO
1709019 |HARNESS - LIGHT & FILTER ASSY. LIGHTS --
BALLAST J135 |TO
EXEC COIN Js1
eraTn gésvhéiss - 24VAC PCB & COIN MECH JUMPER J93A | TO] POWER PANEL 137
INTERFACE PCB| J61 |TO| CNTRLLR PCB | J38
1579009 |JYMPER - MONETARY DOOR DOOR SWITCH | J100 |TO| DISPLAY PCB | J48
SWITCH
JUMPER - POWER PANEL TO FLOURESCENT
1579022 11| GURESCENT LIGHT POBTER AL | B2 00 e e | 208
GUM & MINT
1679060 |JUMPER - GUM & MINT TO PCB HARNESS -- |TO|INTERFACE PCB| J58
EMI FILTER J97 |TO XF“f,\TPZLJ4T\/AC =
1709001 |JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - 120V . XENIR 24VAC SECONDARY
OUTPUT J81 |TOl " gREAKER e
JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO
1709006 [oocakER MAIN SWITCH -- |TO| MAIN BREAKER| --
6849015 |JUMPER - POWER SW AIAIY BINIES - |TO| MAIN SWITCH =
FILTER
HARNESS - PCB ASSEMBLY TO CNTRLLR PCB | J31 TEMP SENSOR | J126
4529000 TO
COMP - DC INTERFACE PCB| J56 COMP RELAY | J75
February 2004 73 1720006




Section G: Accessories GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

3

172P0025

FIGURE 37: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (ACCESSORY)

TABLE 37: BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (ACCESSORY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1571085 BASE PLATE & ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK (172 452)

- 1581022 BASE PLATE & ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK (173 453) -

1 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE R.H. 1
9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN.

] 2271408 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK (172 452) .
1581023 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK (173 453)

4 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE L.H. 1
6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2

1720006 74 February 2004




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section G; Accessories

/ DOOR ASSEMBLY (REF)

172P0026

FIGURE 38: DOOR LOCK GUARD (ACCESSORY)

TABLE 38: DOOR LOCK GUARD (ACCESSORY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1572188 DOOR LOCK GUARD KIT -
2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 4
1572186 GUARD - LOCK - COMMON 1
9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
- 1572187 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & TEMPLATE 1
February 2004 75 1720006




Section G: Accessories

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

FIGURE 39: MONEY BOX LOCK (ACCESSORY)

TABLE 39: MONEY BOX LOCK (ACCESSORY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
OPT 1 4520864 MONEY BOX LOCK -
1 4521035 KEY - MSU - 48, #352-48 (OPT 1 ONLY) 1
2221920 KEY - CHICAGO LK-#1801 NV407 (OPT 2 ONLY)
) 4521042 BARREL & TUMBLER ASSEMBLY (OPT 1 ONLY) 1
1101906 MONEY BOX LOCK - #1801, KA NV4 (OPT 2 ONLY)
3 2222604 WASHER - LOCK BARREL - #2693 1
4 1571012 MONEY BOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
5 2222603 NUT - LOCK RETAINING 1
6 4521043 CAM - CHICAGO LOCK (OPT 1 ONLY) 1
1720006 76 February 2004




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section G; Accessories

I o
Nl

Ulm,.

172P0028

2]

FIGURE 40: DELIVERY PAN PAD (ACCESSORY)

TABLE 40: DELIVERY PAN PAD (ACCESSORY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4842020 PAD - BACK - DELIVERY PAN 1
2 4842021 PAD - FRONT - DELIVERY PAN 1
February 2004 77 1720006




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section G: Accessories

172P0029

a/

T T /,.ﬂ/||W|/ll

259\
\

FIGURE 41: WIRE BLOCK KIT (ACCESSORY)

February 2004

78

1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section G; Accessories

TABLE 41: WIRE BLOCK KIT (ACCESSORY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 1572271 WIRE BLOCK KIT - LARGE VEND DOOR --
1 1582108 DEFLECTOR - LEFT HAND SMALL SNACK (HINGE SIDE) 1
2 1572088 BLOCK - DOOR - LEFT HAND (HINGE SIDE) 1
3 1572091 BLOCK - RIGHT HAND - DELIVERY DOOR (LOCK SIDE) 1
4 1572092 BLOCK - WIRE - LEFT HAND (HINGE SIDE) 1
5 1572090 BLOCK - LEFT HAND - DELIVERY DOOR (HINGE SIDE) 1
6 1572095 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - LEFT HAND (HINGE SIDE) 1
7 1572093 BLOCK - WIRE - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1
8 1572098 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1
9 1572089 BLOCK - DOOR - RIGHT HAND (LOCK SIDE) 1
10 1572270 DEFLECTOR - LEFT HAND - LARGE SNACK (HINGE SIDE) 1
-- 1570117 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - WIRE BLOCK KIT --
TABLE 42: ACCESSORIES (DATA PRINTER INTERFACE)
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 6330749 DATA PRINTER INTERFACE --
-- 1579018 HARNESS - DATA PRINTER INTERFACE 1
- 9984516 MODULAR ADAPTER - FEMALE 1
9984516
FEMALE MODULAR ADAPTER
FIGURE 42: ACCESSORIES (DATA PRINTER INTERFACE)
February 2004 79 1720006




Section G: Accessories

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TABLE 43A: BAG ASSEMBLY B1720001 - SMITH'S

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - D0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 KB 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 KB 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - G0O-G9 1
1590051 APPENDIX A - SET UP - WEDGE -
1670057 SNACK/RC SET-UP & OPERATOR’S GUIDE 1
1670061 AUSTRALIAN GUM & MINT SETUP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1672059 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - 1.20/2.00 1
1677038 WINDOW - FLAT 1
1677039 WINDOW - OFFSET 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
9989822 CLIP - TRAY HARNESS -
1720006 80 February 2004




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Section G; Accessories

TABLE 43B: BAG ASSEMBLY B1720002 - U.S./CANADA

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - AO-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - B0O-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
9989822 CLIP - TRAY HARNESS 5

TABLE 43C: BAG ASSEMBLY B1720003 - MEXICO
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL - 0TO25 - UK/GER/FR(K 60
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - G0O-G9 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
9989822 CLIP - TRAY HARNESS 5

February 2004 81 1720006




Section G: Accessories

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TABLE 43D: BAG ASSEMBLY - 37 - B1720004

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS 65
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - B0O-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - G0O-G9 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
9989822 CLIP - TRAY HARNESS 5
TABLE 43E: BAG ASSEMBLY - 31 - B1730000
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR 40
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - D0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
1720006 82 February 2004




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual Section G: Accessories

TABLE 43F: BAG ASSEMBLY - 1P - B4520000

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1472273 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,35P/95P EA 5
1472274 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,8P/35P EA 40
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1572205 ROLL-PRICE-UK-36PTO62P+FREE EA 10
1572206 ROLL-PRICE-UK,63P TO 90P, KB EA 5
1577061 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 - U.K EA 1
1577062 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO-B9 - U.K EA 1
1577063 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 - UK EA 1
1577064 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - DO-D9 - U.K EA 1
1577065 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 - U.K EA 1
1577066 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 - U.K EA 1
1577067 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9 - UK EA 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
4612001 DECAL - "CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS” 1

TABLE 43G: BAG ASSEMBLY - B4520002

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS 45
1477014 ROLL - PRICE CENTS 45
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
1575086 INSTRUCITON SHEET - COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - B0O-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - D0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
4612001 DECAL - "CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS” 1

February 2004 83 1720006



Section G: Accessories

GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

TABLE 43H: BAG ASSEMBLY 33 - B4520003

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452001 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL - 0TO25 - UK/GER/FR(K 42
1572205 ROLL - PRICE - UK-36PTO62P+FREE 10
1572206 ROLL - PRICE - UK,63P TO 90P, KB 5
1577054 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9-GER 1
1577055 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - BO-B9-GER 1
1577056 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9-GER 1
1577057 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - D0O-D9-GER 1
1577058 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9-GER 1
1577059 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9-GER 1
1577060 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9-GER 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE - MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
1720003 SUPPLEMENT - GPL SNACK 1
4612001 DECAL - "CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS” 1
TABLE 43I: BAG ASSEMBLY - 15 - B4520004
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD452002 WIRING DIAGRAM - 452 AND 453 1
1477015 ROLL - PRICE DOLLARS 45
1477071 PACKAGE ASSEMBLY - PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER - SPIRAL - WALL 10
1575107 TAG - PRICE - GUM & MINT - .25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - B0O-B9 1
1577049 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - D0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - FO-F9 1
1577053 LABEL - ITEM LETTERS - GO-G9 1
1590050 SETUP GUIDE-MAIN - GPL SNACK 1
4529003 LIST - HARNESS 1
4612001 DECAL - "CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS” 1
1720006 84 February 2004




GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

1101906 ...coevevverrenee e reeeeenaanns 76 1477015 ...53,55, 81, 82,83,84 1489008 ......ccceevrrreeerireneeenne 31
1122138 ..ooveeeeeeeiee e 19 1477020 .eeevcieeeeceee e, 55 1570117 oo 79
1127808 ...coeeeevevnieee e reeeeenannns 63 1477022 .eeeeeeieeeeecee e 57 1571012 .cooeeiiiieeeeeee e 76
1141046 ..ooveeeeeereeee e 59 1477071 ......... 80,81,82,83,84 1571017 ..cccoeeeeeireeeeeereee e 17
1142017 oo 17 1477074 e, 55 1571022 ...ccooeeviiieeee. 35, 37
1172021 oo 43 1477083 ......... 80,81,82,83,84 1571029 ...ccoocveevcreeeeeenn. 35, 37
1172115 oo 19 1477097 e, 53,55 1571037 .oovcccieeeeiieee e 17
1172290 .oiviieeeeieeee e 13 1477106 .veeeceeeecceee e, 57 1571074 .o, 35, 37
1172191 oo 13 1477107 e, 57 1571078 .ccooeeeeeeee e 63
1211205 cooiiiieeeeeeeeeneanne 15,17,45 1477113 ..ccoeeeeieee e 53,55 1571079 .oovecceeeeiieee e, 63
022 5 O PP 67 1477114 e, 33,59 1571081 ..ccoccceeeeeiiieee e 63
1211212 oo 43 1477123 ..o 55, 81, 82, 1571085 .oooieeeeeeeriiee e e eeeeens 74
1211261 oo e 45 1477134 e 53,55 1571090 .....ccoocerivrrreeenee. 17, 37
1302289 ...coveeveeri e 13 1477148 .o, 53,55 1571091 ...coccoeieiiieee e, 17
1302290 ..ovviieiieeein e 13 1477155 .o, 57 1571098 .....coooeicieieeee e, 15
1302291 ..oviveieieeeiee e 13 1477157 e, 53,55 1571112 .o, 71
1302324 e 13 1479052 ..o, 29 1571113 .o 63
1302326 ..oeeevveeeeeriee e 13 1479062 ..oocevcvieeeeeieeeeeeenn, 33 1571115 v 43
1402120 ..oovveeeiiiiiiee e 11 1479063 ...ccccocveieeeeee e, 33 1571120 .cccceeeeecieee e 37
I T4 1479064 ..ccoocccvvveeeeeeeeeeeceeen, 31 1571123 . 51
1411195 oo, T4 1479075 oo, 31 1571175 .oeeeeieeenn, 35, 37, 39
1412058 ....ocevvvvvriiiieeeeeeeeviniinn 21 1479076 .ccooeeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 31 1571183 .o, 35
1437204 ..o 6l 1479077 .cvveeeeeeieeeeeeee e 31 1571198 .o 41
1451041 oo, 17 1479078 ..o, 31 1572007 ..ccooeeeeeiieeeeeeeen. 15,17
1451097 .cvvevvieieieeee e, 37,51 1479079 .coovceeeeeeiieee e 31 1572009 ..ccooeeeeiiieeeeeee e, 17
1452059 ...oocoeeiiviiiie e 11 1479080 ..cccccvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 31 1572010 .ccooeeeeieeeecee e 3,5
1452139 ovviiiieieeiee e, 25,33 1479081 ..ccccoereeeiiieeeeeieeeens 29 1572011 .cooeeeeeeeee e, 5
1452209 ..ooveviiiiieeee e 3,11 1479082 ..ocoviieieeieeeeeeee, 29 1572016 .cccooeeeeiieeeeeeeeee e 19
1452312 ooveeiiieieeeiee e 59 1479083 ..o 29 1572020 .cccooeeeeiieeeeeeeee e 11
1457027 oveeeieeeieeeiieeeeeree e 59 1479084 ..o 29 1572027 oo 11
1457061 ..oeeveeieeereieeeeeee e 57 1479089 ..ooeeiiieiiiieeeeeeee, 31 1572028 ...cooeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 11
1457062 ..ccevveeeieeeriineeeeieeneeeannn 57 1479092 ..oooeiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 31 1572029 ..cooeeeeeieeeeeeee e, 23
1457063 ...coeveeieeenieeeeeeee e 57 1479095 ...ooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 31 1572044 ..o, 19
1457064 ..oeeveeeieeeiieeeeeiee e 57 1479097 .ooeeiiiiieeee e, 31 1572045 ..eeieieeeeeeeee e 19
1457065 ..oovvveieeeeieneeeeee e 57 1479098 ....oocooiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 31 1572046 .cccooeeeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 19
1471054 ..ovevrieieeniieeeeeenn, 35,37 1479099 ...cccoereeiiiieeeeeieeeens 31 1572047 e 19
1471065 ..coeeveeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 35 1479101 .ccooeeeeieeeeeeeee e 29 1572053 ...ccooeeeeeieeeeeeee e 21
1471090 ..ocovvveeeeeeennnnnn, 35,37,39 1479103 .oeeviiieeeeeeeeeeen, 29 1572060 ..ccoceeeeeiieeeeeeee e 9
1471098 ...covvveeieeerieeeeeie e 43 1479104 oo 29 1572088 ...ccoceeeeeiieeeeieee e 79
1471237 coveeerieieieiieeeeeenn, 37,43 1479105 .coovceeeeeeieeee e 29 1572089 ..ccooceeeeiieeeeeeee e 79
1471398 ..oeiveeeeeerieeeeeie e 37 1479106 ..coeeeeerieeeeeieee e 31 1572090 ..ccooeeeeiiiieeeeeee e 79
1472048 ...cooveeevriiee e, 11 1479117 e, 31 1572091 ..coeeeeeieeeeeeee e 79
1472132 cooiiiviiieeeiicieee e, 11,17 1479119 .o, 29 1572092 ...cooeeieiiieeeeeee e 79
LAT2178 i 5 1479120 i, 31 1572093 ...cooeeeiieeeeeeee e 79
1472223 .o 6l 1479125 ..ccoeeiieeeeeeee e 29 1572095 ...cooceeeeiiieeeeceee e 79
1472250 .oviiirieeeeeiieeeeee e 5 1479126 .eeieeiiiieeeee, 33 1572098 ...cooeeeeiieeeeeeee e 79
1472251 .oveiiieieeeieeeeeeee e 65 1479130 .coceeiieiieeeeeeee e, 31 1572186 .cccooeeeeiiieeeeeeeee e 75
1472273 oo, 55,83 1479136 .cccccoiieieiieee e, 31 1572187 oo 75
1472274 e, 55,83 1479139 ..ccccviiiiiieeeeieeee, 31 1572188 .o, 75
1475026 ...coovvvvviviiiiieeeeeeeevininn 63 1479140 .cooeeeeiieeeeeeee e 11 1572205 ....cccovvveeeennnn. 55, 83, 84
1475072 cooiiiieeiiiiciee e 63 1479145 ..ooeeeceeeeeeee e 33 1572206 ..ccceeeeecrrieennns 55, 83, 84
1475089 ...covvveieeeniineeeeie e 65 1487009 ...ccccoeeveeeeereennn. 53,55 1572229 .....cccceieeiiieeene 21,23
1475099 ..ovviiiiieeere e 63 1487016 ..ccceeeeerveeeeeinennn. 53,55 1572230 ..ccoccoiieeeiieeeeieee, 23
1477014 ..coeeveeeeeeennnn, 53,55,83 1489006 .....cccoceeeiiiiireeennennn. 31 1572269 ..ccooeeeeeiieeeeeee e 23
February 2004 Index - 1 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

1572270 ooiiieeeeeeeeee e 79 1577049 ......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592035 ....cccccveeviirireenieee e 7
1572271 oo 79 1577050 ......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592036 .....cccceeeeririreeeirere e 7
1572289 ..ooviveeeeeieeee e 21 1577051 ......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592038 .....ccccceeeiirireeniieee e 7
1572315 oo 21,23 1577052 ......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592039 ....ccoocvveviiirreeeieee e 7
1572317 i 23 1577053 ......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592040 .....ccocvveviirrireeeireee e 7
1572351 oo 33 1577054 .coeeeeeiieeeeeeee e 84 1592042 ...ceeeeiieeeeeee e 7
1572353 .o 23 1577055 .ccoceeeecrieeeeeieeee e 84 1592044 ...eveeeeeeeee e 7
1572378 oo 11 1577056 .oeevcveeeeceieeeeeceenn, 84 1592045 ...ccceeeeiieeeeeeee e 7
1572410 coovviieeeeeieeee e 23 1577057 ecceeeeeiieeeeesreeee e 84 1592062 ....ccceeviiiieeeieee e 9
1572417 oo 23 1577058 ..coeeeeeireeeeesiieeee e 84 1592067 ..ccoceveevieeeeereee e 9
1572420 oovieeeeeeeeee e 23 1577059 .cooveeeeireeeeeeeeee e 84 1592068 ....cccceeviiiieeeiieee e 9
1572421 oo 23 1577060 ..coeveeecreeeeeerieeee e 84 1592069 ....cccoeeviiieeeeieee e 9
1572423 ..o 23 1577061 .ccooeeeeecreeeeeeireeee e 83 1592075 ..ccoceeeeiee e 7
1572424 ..o 21,23 1577062 .cocvceeeeeeiieeeeeeiiineeeenns 83 1592076 ..ccccveevieeee e 7
1572425 .o, 23 1577063 ..ceeeeereeeeeereee e 83 1592077 .o, 9
1572426 ..ccovevvvirieeee e, 21 1577064 ..eeeeeecieeeeeeeee e 83 1592078 ...coceeeeieeeeeeee e, 9
1572445 ..o 11 1577065 ..cocccciieeeeeeee e, 83 1592088 ....ccceeeiiieeeeeee e 7
1572447 ooovvveeeiiiiee e, 21 1577066 ..cooeeeeeereeeeeerieeee e, 83 1592089 ....ccceeiiiieeeeieee e, 9
1572448 ....ccovvvvviiiee e, 21 1577067 .coveeeeecieeeeeieee e 83 1592090 ...cccceeeviiiieeeeeee e 9
1572449 ....cooveviviiiee e, 21 1579003 ...cccoeeevieeeeeeee e 72 1592092 ...oooeeciiieeeeiieee e, 9
1572450 ..ooovveeiiiiiiiie e 21 1579008 ...ccceeeeerieeeeeieee e 72 1592093 ..oooveeciiieeeeieee e 9
1572452 ..oveveieiieeiieeeeeeee e 23 1579009 ...ccoeeeeiiieeeeeieee e 73 1592102 ..oooveecriieeeeieee e 7
1572457 ooveeeieiieeieeeeeeeee e 21 1579018 ..ccoeeeeiieeeeeeenn, 72,79 1592103 ...cooeeeerieeeeeeee e 7
1575003 ...oeiieieieeeie e 63 1579022 ...coeiecieeeeeeee e 73 1592106 ..eeoeeeereieeeeireeeeiieeeeenns 9
1575010 .ovviiieeieeeie e 65 1579032 ..cooeeeiieeeeeeee e 72 1592107 .eeeeeeiieeeeecieeeeeieeee e, 9
1575012 .oivviieiiiiieee e 6l 1579034 ..cccoeeeiieeeeeeeeee 72 1595002 ...oooeeecrrieeeeeiieeeeereen. 65
1575013 .o 6l 1579053 ..cccoeeiiiieeeeeeee e 31 1595013 ..ccooeeeiiiiieeeeeeee e 65
1575015 oo 61l 1581022 ...cceeeecieeeeeeeee e, 74 1595014 ..ocoooeieiieeee e, 61
1575016 ..oveeveeieeeeeeeeeeee e 61l 1581023 ..ccceeeicieeeeeieeee e 74 1595017 .coooevccrrieeeee e 3
1575018 ..oovvieeiiviieee e 61 1581039 ...ccoceecveeeeeineennn. 37,51 1596014 ....cccooveeeevrrreennne 35, 39
1575020 ..ovveveieieeenieneeeeee e 61l 1581063 ..ccceeevrieeeeerieeee e 41 1599009 ...ccceveeeiiiiiiiieeeee e, 72
1575029 ..ooviveieieeeiee e 63 1582073 .coceeeeiieeeeeiieeeens 3,11 1599011 .eorreviiiieeeiieeeeieeeeae 72
15750833 ..o 6l 1582074 ..ccceeeeeieeeeeeee e, 11 1599200 ...ccccovveeereeeeecieeeeennn. 72
1575034 ..ovveieieieeeiieeeeeee e 6l 1582075 ..ccceeeeeieeeeeeeee e 11 1602004 ...ccccccvereieeeeeecnieeeeeann, 9
15750835 ..ooviveiieeeee e 61l 1582080 ...ccoeeeevrieeeeeiiieeeeenee 21 1602016 ..ccoceeeeeriieeeeeeee e 9
1575040 .ovviveieieeeiee e 61l 1582108 ..ccceeeerieeeeerieeee e 79 1602028 ...ooeeecriieeeeieee e, 9
1575044 ..oeeveeeieeiiieeeeeee e 6l 1582126 ..ccceeeecriieeeeiieeeeee 21 1602030 ..ccoceeeeeiieeeeeeee e 9
1575049 ..ovviieieieeeiee e 6l 1582127 .ccoeeeeeieeeeeeee e 21 1602041 ..coeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 7
1575052 ..ooveveeieeeiiineeeeee e 61l 1582134 ..cccceecieeeeiiieeeens 3,21 1602060 ..coeceecureeeeeiiiieeeireeeeeans 7
1575057 ovvveieieieeereinneeeen e 63 1582136 ..ccceeeevciiiieeeiieeee e 29 1602061 ..ccoeeeeeriieeeeeieee e 9
1575076 .cvveeveeeieeereeeeeeee e 61l 1582137 .coceeeeeieeeeeeeee e 33 1602066 ...ceeeeeeriieeeeiieee e 9
1575083 ...oeiveeieeeeieeeeene e 83 1582221 ..ccceeeeieeeeeeee e 11 1602067 ..ooccccrveieeeeeeeeenieeeeenn. 9
1575086 ...cevvveeieeennnneeeninneeennnn 83 1582229 ....cceeiiieeeeeeee e, 11 1602076 ..coccccrrereeeeeeeeerieeeeenn, 7
1575091 ..oviveieieeeiee e 65 1582231 .cccceeiiciieeeeieeeeee, 21 1602077 ccoveeeeeeieeee e 7
1575094 ...covveiiviiiieeeeeen, 61,63 1582232 ...cccoceiieiiieeeeieeeens 21 1602078 ..ccoeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 9
1575098 ...covveiereeerieeeee e 3 1582233 ..o 21 1602079 ..ccoeeeeeieeee e 7
1575099 ..oiiieiieeieieeeeer e 3 1582237 oo 21 1602081 ..ccoceeeeeiieeeeeeee e 7
1575106 ..ovveveereeeiieeeeeie e 5 1590050 ............... 81,82,83,84 1602082 ....cceceverrieeeeiieeeeeen. 9
1575107 .......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1590051 ...cccoceveeerrrreeiirreeeenns 80 1602083 ....ccceeeeiieeeeeeee e, 9
1576008 ....covviierrrnnieeirinneeeenns 71 1592030 .cocooveccriiiieeeee e, 9 1606005 ....ccceeeeeirireeeereee e 71
1577000 ..ovviieiiieeeein e 29 1592031 ..ccoceeeiiieeeeeeee e 9 1670024 ..ccovveeeeieeeeeeee e 80
1577038 ..ccovvveeeeeeennnnn, 33,53,57 1592032 ..occocciieiieiiee e 9 1670057 .covereeeeeiiieeeeereee e 80
1577047 .......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592033 ....cccceeeeirireeeeiieee e 9 1670061 ..cccovveeeenrieeeeereee e 80
1577048 .......... 80,81, 82,83,84 1592034 ....ccoeeeeeiriieeeieee e 9 1671022 ..ccccreeeeeieee e 71
February 2004 Index - 2 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

1672028 ..ccoeeeeevvvvieeeneeeeeeens 3,21 1702025 ..ooeeeieeeeeeieee e 19 1720003 ......... 80, 81, 82,83, 84
1672029 ..ovvveeeeveeeee e 25 1707001 ..ccooeeeecveeeeeireennn, 53,55 1720849 ....cccoooiiiiiiieeeieeee 53
1672032 ..ooeeeeeeerieee e eeeeeennnns 25 1707004 ..oeeeeeiieeeeeeieee e 57 1720850 ...cocceeeiiiiieeeeeeee e 55
1672036 ..ooveveeeennnnneenereeeennnnnns 21 1707005 ..coeeeeireeeeeereeee e 57 1722005 ...cooeeeeiiieeeeeee e 1,3
1672037 coveeeeeeeernine e e reeeennnnnns 21 1707006 ...ccoeveevereeeeeerreeee e 57 1722006 ...cocoveeviiieeeeeeee e, 7
1672038 ..coveeeeeernneeee e reeeennnnnns 23 1707007 .ccoeeeeeireeeeeereeeee e 57 1722008 ...ccoceeevieeeeeeee e, 7
1672039 ..oovvieeeeeiee e 23 1707008 ...cevveevrreeeeerreeee e 57 1722012 .o, 7
1672043 ..o 25 1707009 ..ccoveeevrieeeeerreee e 57 1722013 ..o, 7
1672044 ..o 25 1707010 .ccoeeeeeiieeeeeeieeee e 57 1725004 ....eeiiiieeeeeee e 61
1672050 ..coveeeeeernieneeeeereeeeenannns 25 1707011 .ccooeeeeieeeeeeeeee e 57 1726000 ...cooceeeviiiieeeeeeee e 25
1672051 ..oovveeeeeviee e 25 1707012 .ccoeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 57 1726001 ..cooveeviiieeeeeee e 25
1672052 ..coveeeeeevieee e eeeeeeennnns 27 1707013 .ccoeeeeereeeeeeieeee e 57 1730855 ...cooceeeiiiieeeeeee e 55
1672054 ...coeeeeeeeieeee e 27 1707014 ccoeeeeeceeeeeeeee e 57 1730856 ...cooceeeviiiiieeeeeeee e 53
1672055 ...ooeeeeeevveee e 27 1707015 .ccooeeeeecreeeeeeieeee e 57 1732001 ..coooeeeeiieeeeeee e 1,3
1672056 ..cooeeeeevvriiieeeeeeeeninninnns 27 1707016 .ccoeeeeeereeeeeerreee e 57 2204093 .......cooecciiieeeee e, 63
1672059 ..ooveveeeieeeniinee e 80 1707017 .coooeeeeeieeeeeeee e 57 2206028 .......cooeccvviieeeeeee 59
1672065 ...ceevveeeeenenneeeeie e eennnn 55 1707018 .ooeeiiiiiieeeeee, 57 2221920 .ooeiiieiieeeee e, 76
1672066 ..cooeeevvvvviiieeeeeeeeninninn 11 1707019 .., 57 2222031 ... 53,55, 75
1672067 oovveeeeeiriiiie e eeeevinin 11 1707020 ..o, 57 2222095 ..o, 19
1672079 ovveeieeeieeeeee e 19 1707021 oo, 57 2222110 eeeieiieeee e, 9
1672080 ..oveeveeeeeeriieneerie e eeenns 5 1707022 .o, 57 2222603 ...coooooeiieeeeee e, 76
1672084 ..ccovveeeveeereeeeeennnn, 21,23 1707023 .ccccceeeeeeieeee e 57 2222604 ..o, 76
1675006 ...coevvneieeennnieeininneeennnn 61l 1707030 .cccceeeeerieeeeeieen, 53,57 2228011 ....cccooveeeeiiiieecieeen, 63
1676000 ..ccevvveieeerinneeenieeeeeeans 25 1707040 .ccooeeeeeiieeeeeeeee e 57 2271408 ... 74
1676011 ..oveeveeieeevie e 25 1707041 .coeeeeeiieeeeeeee e 57 2272052 ..coooeeeeeeeeee 13
1677014 oo 33 1707042 ..eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 57 2302053 ...ooooeiiiiieeeeee, 5,61
1677024 ..eeeveeeieeeiieeeeeeee e, 29 1707043 ..oeeeeeeeeeeeee e 57 2302218 ..cooooiieiieeeeee e, 19
1677038 ..covevveeeeeniieeeeeeee e eennns 80 1707044 ...eeeeeeeeeeeee 57 2342315 ..o, 63
1677039 ..oveeveeieeeeee e 80 1707045 ..ceeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 57 3112163 .o, 13
1677171 oo 31 1707046 ..coeeeeeereeeeeereee e, 57 3112164 .o, 13
1677175 oo 33 1707047 coeeeeecieeeeeeee e 57 3122056 ..cceeeeeeeiiiiieenn. 31, 63
1679002 ....ocovevvvviciie e 72 1707048 ..oeeeeeeeieeeeeceeee e 57 3151058 ..ccccoooevciiiieeeee e, 19
1679012 ..oovvveeviviiiie e 72 1707049 .eeeeecieeeeecieee e 57 3502078 ..cooeeeeeeiieeeeee e, 59
1679013 ..o 72 1707050 .eeeeeeeiieeeeecreeee e 57 3502097 ..cooeeiiiiiieeeeee e, 47
1679050 ..ovvvvevvriiiiin e eeeneninn 72 1707051 .coeeeeeeiieeeeeceeee e 57 3634002 ..cooooeeeviiieeee e 45
1679054 ..cevveeveeereeeeeennnn, 63, 72 1707057 .coccreeeeeereeeeeeereeeeenns 57 4242145 ........cccccovviveieenne 15
1679055 ..oeevveiereeevieeeeennnn, 69, 72 1707058 ...ccoveeeecrreeeeeireeeeenns 57 4245082 ..ccooeeeiieieeeee e, 5
1679060 ..coeevveereeeninneeenie e eeennn 73 1707059 ..eeeeeecieeeeecreeee e 57 4245083 ....cccoooevieeeeee e, 5
1679061 ..ccovveereerrieneeennnnn, 31,72 1707060 ..ccccvveeeeecreeeeeeireeeens 57 4245084 ..., 5
1682047 .vveeveeeieeereieeeeeiee e eeannn 21 1707061 ..coeeeeerieeeeeieee e 55 4245186 ..o, 21
1682048 ...ccevveieeiriinneeene e 21 1707062 ...eeeeereeeeennnnnn. 53,57 4246307 ..ccocoeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeen, 31
1682049 ..oevveeieeeiieeeeeee e 21 1707063 ...ccceeeeereeeeennennn. 53,57 4301152 ...cccooiieeeiieeeeeeeen, 45
1682054 ..ceevveieeeriieneeeie e 27 1709001 ..ccoeeeeeeveeeeennnennn. 69, 73 4304092 ....coceeeeeiieeeeeeee e, 45
1682056 ....cevvuererernnrerininneeennns 11 1709006 .....ccccocveeeeeeeeenns 69, 73 4304194 ....coeiieeieeeeeee e 45
1701005 ..ccevveererrieeeeeennnn 37,39 1709011 ...cccoereevrieeeenne 57,72 4304195 ....cccooeeeeeiiieeeieeen, 45
1701006 ...covvvererrrieneeennnnn, 35,37 1709012 ...cccovereeeieeeeene 57,72 4311068 ....cccoovveeevrieeecciieeenn, 43
1701008 ...ccevviieeirnineeeeneeeeeenns 37 1709013 ..ccoeeeeeieeeeeeennn, 53,72 4314054 .....ccooeieeiiiieeeieen, 47
17010009 ..covveierernieeeeeinn, 35,39 1709014 ....ccoeeeeeriieeee, 53,73 4364034 ....cccoeeeeeiieeeeieeen, 45
1701015 oo 67 1709016 ..cceeveverreeeeerieee e 73 4407817 ceeeecceeeeeeee e 57
1701025 ..ovevvieieeeneee e, 67,69 1709018 .....cccceeevcrieeeennnen. 39,73 4520820 ....cccoeeeeeiriieeeeieeeens 55
1702012 ..eeeveieeeeeeieeeeee e 3 1709019 ..occoreeeeiiieeeeee, 190, 73 4520821 ..ceeeverieeeeereeeeee. 53
1702022 ..oevveeeieeeiieeeeene e 19 1712004 ..o, 3 4520822 ..o, 59
1702023 ..o 19 1717001 .oeeevcieeeeecieeee, 53,55 4520845 .....ccoooeieeiiiieeeiiieeen, 53
1702024 ..oeeveeeeeeeiieee e 19 1717007 eeeecieeeceeeeeeee, 55 4520846 ......ccooecciiieeeee 55
February 2004 Index - 3 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

4520864 ..cevvvieieeeeeerern 76 4529003 ...oovevvvieeeeeiieeee e 84 4614144 ..o, 47
4521012 covviiiiiieee e 51 4530822 ...coceeviieeeeceee e 59 4621003 ....cccceeiiiieeeeeeee e 49
4521013 corviiiiieeee e 49 4530824 ..cccoeeeeeeieee e 55 4640040 ..ccooeeiiieeeeeeee e 51
4521014 oo 51 4530825 ...cccceeevvieeeeeieee e 53 4641058 ...ccocoeeiiiieeeeeeee e 51
4521016 cevvrrnniineienererernn e 49 4530845 ...cccoeeeeiiieeeeiieeeeans 53 4641068 ...ccccceiiiiieeeeeee e 51
4521017 weverrniieieeeeeeerrrn 49 4530846 ...cccoeeeeviieeeeeiiieeeeanns 55 4721035 ..ccooeeiieee e 21
4521018 cevvrrniiiieieeererern 41 4531003 ..occceeeeeriieee e 49 4732024 ....ccoeeeeneen. 25, 33,45
4521020 cevvrrnniineeeeererernn 69 4531005 ..cceeevviiieeeiiieee e 1 4744009 ..ooeevceeeeeeiee e, 45
4521021 covvrriiieeeee e 41 4531022 oo 1 4774027 e, 45
4521023 .covviiiiieeen e 1 4531028 ..ccoeevccieeeeeeeee e 49  ATT74111 .o 45
4521024 covrreieeieeeeerer 51 4531029 ...cooeevvieeeeceee e 51 4774122 ..o 45
4521029 cvvriiiiieee e 49 4531035 ..ccccceeeeiieeee e 1 4842020 .eeevcieeeeeeiee e, 77
4521030 cevvrrreiineeneeererrrn 1 4531036 .ccocceevvceveeeeeieeee e 37 4842021 .ceeeeeeeieee e 77
4521035 cevvriiiieeeeeerererr 76 4532029 ..ooveeiiiieee e 1 4971007 .cooveeviieeeeeeiee e, 41
4521037 cevreiiieiiiee e 51 4532041 .eeeeeiiiieeeee e, 1 5262216 ..cccccciieeeeeeeeeeeeen. 25
4521038 .covvrviiiiiieieeerrir 51 4532042 .eeieeieeeeee e, 1 5560113 ...ccccoviveereeeeenee 53,55
4521042 ovviriiiiieieieeeeei 76 4532047 eeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 1 5900187 ..cccccovreeieeeeeeereeeeennn. 65
4521043 coviiiiiiiee e 76 4534002 ....ooeevvirieeeeerieee e 47 5900205 ..eeeieeeeiiiiiiiieeeee e, 65
4521046 .covrrriiiiiiiieieniii 37 4534003 ...ccoeeeiieeeeeeee e 47 5900210 ..eeeeeeeeeeiiiiiineeeae e, 65
4522012 coviiiiiiiieeie e 1 4534005 ....ccccoviieeeieeeeeeeee, 47 5900213 ..eeeeeeeeiieiiiieeee e, 65
4522013 coviiiiiiieeene e 1 4534006 ....ccccoviveeeeeeeeeiinnee, 47 5900214 ..eeeeeeeeeeieiiiieeee e, 65
4522021 ccoviiiiiiineeieeeeeer T 4534007 .eeeeeeeeciieeeeee e 47 5900240 ..eeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeee e, 65
4522022 coviiiiiiiieeieeeeeeai 7 4534008 ..cocceeeeiciiiieeeee e 47 5900242 ..eeeieeeeeieiiiiieeaa e, 65
4522023 ..coviiiiiiiieeee e 9 4534009 ...cccoeeeeeiieeeeeeeeees 47 5900243 ..ceeeeeeeeiiciiieea e, 65
4522024 .ccvviiiiiiieiieeeee 7 4534010 .eeeeeeeiciiiiieeeee e 47 5900245 ...eeieeeeiiiiiiieee e, 65
4525010 evvuiieeiiieeeeerieeees 61,65 4534012 ....ccooeeeevrieeeenne 45, 47 5900247 coveeeeieecieeeeeeee e 65
4525011 covviriiiieeeeeeeeeri 61l 4534013 ..cccoeeeeiieeeeeeeee e 47 5900267 ..veeeeeaeeeieiiiineiaaaeenns 65
4527000 .covuniiieiiiee e 55 4534014 ..o, 47 5900269 ..eerieeeeiiiiinineeeee e, 65
4527001 coveiiieiiiee e 53 4534015 ..ccoeeeeieeeeeeeeee 47 5900276 ..vveeeeeeeeeiiiinineeaaaennns 65
4527002 cvveiiiieiiieeeeeenee e 59 4534017 .ccoveeieeeeeeeeee 47 5900279 .eeeeeeeeeieiiiieee e, 65
4527003 .coveiiieeiieeee e 59 4534019 ..ccocoeiiiiieeeeeeee 47 5900283 ..eeeieeeeeiiiiiiieeee e, 65
4527004 .coveiiieeiieeeeeee e 59 4534021 ..coeeeeiieeeeeeee 45 6106021 ..eeeeeeeeiiiiiiieieee e, 71
4527005 .cvvviiiieiiiee e 59 4534023 ... 45 6131143 .o, 33
4527006 .covuiiieirieiieenee e 59 4534024 ... 45 6231034 .eeeeeeeeeeeieeee e, 43
4527007 cevveiiieirieeeeeenee e 59 4534028 ....ccoeeiiieeeeeeee 47 6231037 .oceeeeeeeeeeecieeee e, 63
4527008 .covviiieirieeieene e 59 4534029 ..o 47 6231087 .ceeeeeeeeeieiciieeee e, 74
4527009 .covuiiieiiiee e 59 4534031 ..ccocoeeeiieeeeeeeee 45 6231163 .coccceeeeeeeeenienn. 37,43
4527010 cevvniiiieiiiee e 59 4534036 ...ccccoeeiiiiieeeeeeee 47 6231203 .coceeeeeeeeeeccieee e, 43
4527011 oo 59 4534037 .cooeeeeeeeeeeeee 49 6231242 ... 35, 37
4527012 ccvveiiiieiiieeeeeee e 59 4534038 ...ccccoeeiiieeeeeeeee 49 6232028 ...ccoceeeeeiieeeeeeee e 15
4527015 covriiiiiiieeee e, 59 4534069 ....ccccceeieeeennen. 45,49 6232031 .oeeevciieeeeieeeeeiieeeae 15
4527016 cevvneiiieiiieeeeene e 59 4534070 ...ccceeeiieeee. 45,49 6232036 ..ccccccreieeeeiiiieeiieeeenns 15
4527019 covriiiiiiiiee e 59 4534071 ..ccoeeeeeeeeee 45 6232208 ..ccceeeeeeeeieiieeee e, 15
4527025 cvviiiiiiiiee e, 59 4534072 ...eeeeeeeeeee 45 6330749 .cooceeeeeeeieeeeee e, 79
4527026 cvvneiiieiiieeeeeeiee e 59 4534073 ...cocoeeeeeeeeeee 45 6331073 .cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 37
4527027 covrieiieiiieeeeeeee e 59 4537000 ...ccceeeiiiieeeeeeeeee, 55 6331074 oo, 37
4527031 cevveiiiieiiiee e 59 4537001 ..ccoceeeeiieeeeeeeeee 53 6335002 ...cooeeeeiiiieeeeeee e 63
4527032 covveiiiieiiiee e 59 4537002 ...ccoeeeiiieeeeeeeee 59 6849015 ....cccceeeiiieeeeee. 69, 73
4527033 evveiiiieiiiee e 39 4537003 ...ccceeeecieeeeeeee e 590 7211273 . 21
4527034 coveiiiieiiiee e 35 4537004 ..eeeeeiieeeeeeee e 590 7215019 ..ccooeiiiiieeeeeeee 65
4527036 evvuiiieirieiieene e 59 4611007 ..cooeeeeiieeeeeeee e 51 7644006 .....cccoevecviiieeeeei 45
4527038 evvuiiieiieeeieene e 59 4612001 ...ccoeeeiieeee, 83,84 9900009 .....ccooeeeeiiiireeiriieene 45
4529000 ..ovvvvniiiiieieierrini 73 4614126 .eeeeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 51 9900030 ..cccceeeeeeeecnrrinennn. 53,55
4529001 .covvrriiiieiiieeeeiii 45 4614135 .., 45 9900081 9, 23, 33, 47, 67, 69, 75
February 2004 Index - 4 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

Part NumberPage

9900098 ....cevieeirere e 74 9989560 ...viiiirierirerer e 41 B

9900121 ..oeevivnrrrreeeee e 13 9989576 ...ccccvvverereeeeeiiinrrnneen, 41 B1720001 oo 80
9900164 ...coeveerrrrrereeee e e e 59 9989577 .erreiiiiiiieeeee e, 41 B1720002 oo 81
9900170 .oeeeevvcnrrrreeeee e e e e 13 9989594 .....cccvveeeiieeiiiiinnns 61,63  B1720003 e 81
9900184 .....eovvrrrrereee e 23 9989672 .vvreeriiiiirrineeeeenn, 67,69  B1720004 oo 82
9900206 ......oeeenrrrrerereeeeeiennnenes 29 9989674 .eeeeeriiiiirrieeeeenn, 67,69  B1730000 .o 82
9900218 ....oeoeerrrrreeeee e 43 9989677 .cvvrreeeeeeeeiiiiirrereeee e 45  B4A520000 e 83
9900425 ....oeoeecrrrrrireeeee e 31,59 9989685 .....cccovrriiiieeeriinnnnnen, 63  B4520002 ..o 83
9900437 coveveieicirrreeeee e 23 9989687 .ieeiriiiiiiiriireeee e 71 B4520003 ..ooooooo 84
9984094 ....ccovecrrrrireee e 69 9989750 ..o.cevvvvvrrrriireeeeenn, 63,73  B4520004 oo 84
9984516 ....vvvieiiiere e 79 9989755 .o 71 G

9984629 ....ceviivieneeeeeas 67, 69 9989821 ...ciiiiiiirrrrees 53, 57

9987852 ..vveeiiririeieieeneseas 45 9989822 .....ccocveieenen. 80, 81, 82 GLAT2027 oo w T 9
9989046 .....cevevieereneens 67, 69 9989823 ... 63 WD452001 ... 80, 81, 82, 83, 84
9989100 ..cevieiiiiiiieeeeeae, 67, 69 9989841 ..ciiiiiiiiiieea 41 WD452002 84
9989110 .oeviiiiiiiiieeeeee, 37,69 9992400 ..cviiiiiiiieeeaea S Tt
February 2004 Index - 5 1720006



GPL SnackVendor Parts Manual Part Number Index
Part NumberPage Part NumberPage Part NumberPage

February 2004 Index - 6 1720006





